Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

g I'. b FREERNIA v
SN

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

STATEMENT OF DECISION: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 Section 24(1)

Chamber Ref: FTS/HPC/RP/17/0239

Flat 1R, 6 Tait’s Lane, Dundee, DD2 1EB
(“the Property”)

The Parties:-

Miss Naomi Culpin, formerly residing at Flat 1R, 6 Tait’s Lane, Dundee, DD2
1EB.
(“the Former Tenant”)

Mr Allan Munn, 520 Sandyhills Road, Glasgow, G32 9UA
(“the Landlord”)

Decision

The First-tier tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the
tribunal’), having made such enquiries as it saw fit for the purposes of
determining whether the Landlord has complied with the duty imposed by
Section 14(1)(b) in relation to the Property, and taking account of the evidence
led by the Landlord at the hearing, determined that the Landlord has not failed
to comply with the duty imposed by Section 14(1)(b) of the Act.

Background

1. By application, which application comprises documents received between 26" June
and 21% August 2017, (“the application”) the Former Tenant applied to the Housing
and Property Chamber for a determination of whether the Landlord had failed to
comply with the duties imposed by Section 14(1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act
2006 (“the Act").

2. The application by the Former Tenant stated that the Former Tenant considered that
the Landlord has failed to comply with his duty to ensure that the Property meets the
repairing standard and in particular that the Landlord has failed to ensure that:-

(a) The structure and exterior of the Property (including drains, gutters and
external pipes) are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.




NW: 1717

(b) The installations in the house for the supply of water, gas and electricity and for
sanitation, space heating and heating water are in a reasonable state of repair
and in proper working order.

(c) Any fixtures, fittings and appliances provided by the Landlord under the
Tenancy are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

. By letter dated 28™ August 2017 the Convener of the Housing and Property Chamber
intimated a decision to refer the application under Section 22(1) of the Act to a
tribunal.

. The tribunal served Notice of Referral under and in terms of Schedule 2, Paragraph 1
of the Act upon both the Landlord and the Former Tenant.

. Following service of the Notice of Referral the Landlord made written representations
to the Tribunal by e-mail dated 20" September 2017 in terms of which the Landlord
stated (i) that the Former Tenant had vacated the Property, (ii) that the Landlord no
longer employed Rockford Properties as his Property Managers, (iii) that the Property
is currently occupied on a rent free basis by a relative studying at Dundee University,
and (iv) that he would be unavailable for the inspection and hearing scheduled for 17t
October 2017 and the Landlord therefore sought a postponement thereof.

. On 16" October 2017 the tribunal issued a Notice of Direction granting the Landlord’s
request for a postponement of the inspection and hearing.

. By e-mail dated 24™ October 2017 the Former Tenant confirmed having vacated the
Property on 25" August 2017. By Minute of Continuation dated 7" November 2017
the tribunal resolved to continue with the application in terms of Schedule 2,
Paragraph 7 (3) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006.

. The tribunal, comprising Miss Gillian C Buchanan, Legal Member and Chairperson, and
Mrs Susan Napier, Ordinary Member, inspected the Property on the morning of 9™
November 2017. The Landlord was present during the inspection. Miss Sarah
Wadsworth, the present occupant of the Property, was also present during the
inspection. Photographs taken during the inspection are attached.

. Following the inspection of the Property the tribunal held a hearing at Caledonian
House, Greenmarket, Dundee, DD1 4QX and heard from the Landlord.

10.The Landlord submitted as follows:

(a) That the Former Tenant had occupied the Property for approximately one year and
was a student.

(b) That the washing machine viewed by the tribunal at the inspection was the same
washing machine that existed in the Property during the Former Tenant’s period of
occupation. A contractor employed by the Landlord’s former representatives,
Rockford Propertiés, had told thie Former Ténant to cléan the washing machine.

2

e —— . ————



Nw; 1717

(c) That the garden is a shared garden serving the various flats in the block.
Approximately 3 to 4 years ago the Landlord laid turf and planted some plants and
rhubarb.  Whilst untidy as a consequence of none of the occupants of the
properties in the block maintaining the garden, no further action is required.

(d) That with regard to the extractor fan in the bathroom a contractor previously
examined the extractor fan and never reported any infestation of any sort. The
Former Tenant was advised to contact the local authority should there be any
infestation which she did not do.

The Landlord also produced to the tribunal a copy of an Electrical Installation: Condition
Report dated 23" March 2017 prepared by Care Electrical Contractors Limited, Office 3,
North Tay Centre, 48 Loons Road, Dundee, DD3 6AP a copy of which is attached.
Summary of the Issues

11.The issues to be determined are:-

(a) Whether the washing machine is in a reasonable state of repair and in proper
working order;

(b) Whether the bathroom tap is in a reasonable state of repair, in proper working
order and safe to use;

(c) Whether the plug in the bath is in a reasonable state of repair and in proper
working order;

(d) Whether the garden is in a reasonable state of repair;

(e) Whether the ceiling extractor fan in the bathroom is in a reasonable state of
repair and in proper working order; and

(f) Whether the water tank and immersion heater are in a reasonable state of
repair and in proper working order

Reasons for the Decision

12.The Property is a first floor flat forming part of a 3 storey tenement. The Property is
accessed from a common entrance door leading from Tait's Lane along a common
corridor and up a common stairwell.

On the date of the inspection by the tribunal it was fair and dry.

The tribunal examined the washing machine in the kitchen. There was no foul smell
from the washing machine and the occupant of the Property, Miss Sarah Wadsworth,
confirmed that the washing machine operated correctly and that whilst she had
required to clean the washihg machineé on moviig into the Property she had

3




N B

NW: 1717

encountered no other issues. It was noted that the washing machine also operates as
a tumble dryer but Miss Wadsworth did not use it for that purpose. The tribunal was
satisfied that the washing machine is in a reasonable state of repair and in proper
working order and conforms to the Repairing Standard.

There is no gas supply in the Property and therefore no boiler despite the terms of the
application. The tribunal examined the water tank located within the cupboard in the
kitchen, the immersion heater for which is operated by a switch located outwith the
cupboard and situated to the right thereof immediately above the kitchen worktop.
Ms Wadsworth confirmed that she tends to keep the immersion heater on all the time
and she had encountered no issues with it.

The tribunal noted the heaters throughout the flat to be panel style heaters mounted
on the walls with thermostats attached thereto. Having regard to the information
provided by Miss Wadsworth and also having regard to the terms of the Electrical
Installation Condition Report subsequently produced by the Landlord and dated 23™
March 2017 prepared by Care Electrical Contractors Limited, the tribunal was satisfied
that the water tank and immersion heater therefor are in a reasonable state of repair
and in proper working order, and therefore conform to the Repairing Standard.

Within the bathroom, the tribunal operated the plug in the bath which opened and
closed correctly. The tribunal also operated the hot and cold taps for both the bath
and the adjacent wash hand basin. Whilst the tribunal observed that the hot tap for
the wash hand basin was very slightly loose, the taps all operated correctly producing
an acceptable flow of hot and cold water. The mixer tap at the wash hand basin
heated with the flow of hot water through it but that was entirely to be expected and
it cooled when the cold water tap was turned on thereby reducing the temperature.
The tribunal was satisfied that the bath plug and taps in the bathroom are in a
reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

The tribunal noted the ceiling extractor fan within the bathroom to operate correctly.
There was no evidence of any infestation and Miss Wadsworth confirmed that there
had been no worms or maggots coming therefrom. The tribunal was satisfied that the
extractor fan is in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order and meets
the Repairing Standard.

The tribunal examined the garden to the rear of the tenement. The garden comprises
some borders and what would previously have been an area of turf most of which was
overgrown with weeds and was generally untidy and unkempt. However, the tribunal
did not consider that the condition of the garden breached the Repairing Standard.
Decision

13.The tribunal accordingly determined that the Landlord had not failed to comply with
the duty imposed by Section 14(1)(b) of the Act.

14, The decision of the tribunal was unanimous.



NW: 1717

Right of Appeal

15.1In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved by the
decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of
law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first
seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek
permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Effect of section 63

16.Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the
decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on
which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

G Buchanan
Signed.,
DETCIRIIS 5 N % % T P
Chairperson



Reference FTS/HPC/RP/17/0239 Appendix 1
Property — FLAT 1R, 6 TAIT'S LANE, DUNDEE DD2 1EB

Inspection Report 10 November 2017 - Photographs

Front Elevation




Wash hand basin mixer tap in Bathroom

Bath plug fitted in place

FTS/HPC/RP/17/0239

10 November 2017




Switch for water heater in kitchen

Hot water cylinder with immersion heater in kitchen cupboard

Cupboard door to water heater

FTS/HPC/RP/17/0239 10 November 2017

e —




Smoke detection system

Rear shared garden

Photographs taken by Susan Napier, Ordinary Surveyor Member 10 November 2017 at 10am

FTS/HPC/RP/17/0239

10 November 2017

F
—




- =B
s EREE

APPRAVED
EONTRACTOR

Contractor’s Reference Number

| CRN/

| TYPE OF INSTALLATION

Client

Address: @

DETAILS omqmm n_..mzq

e ot mumaer nee DPN77 0415541

boen defaced or alterad

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION CONDITION REPORT

FOR SMALL INSTALLATIONS NOT EXCEEDING 100 A

Issued Tn sccordance with Sritsh Standerd 7571 = g&«hﬁ%ﬂ! psen Contractor or Confarming Body encafled with NICEIC, Warwick Heuse, Houghtan Hall Park, Howgmon Ragis; Dunstazie LUS 52X,

a bz mnsggﬁw@m?ﬁwn_anﬂznng _U Leisure Accommodation Vehicle [] Modular dwelling [] .:,mswuonmw_m urit )

CALE

OUNOEE

Date(s) on which inspection

. PURPOSE OFTHE mmvomq

and testing were .8_.13 out

?nao% OO N W_L O

foe. €Ee0S

electical 5@»:35
Dite of previais- )
ng.wa. |W

Estmated age of the molﬁu\% 7e

Nw_ w_ 1

EXTENT OF THE INSTALLATION AND LIMITATIONS ONTHE

. _vamndoz AND TESTING

mﬁmﬂ amn_m electical installation covered 5. this report

o S0 et TS
< Yo aTIES

Agreed limitations including the reasons, if any, on the inspection and tésting:

No paMGe T R8T
Agreed anh; %

Operational limitations including the reasons (see page No. —""}

NONE

The inspection and testng have been cerried out in accardance with BS 7671, es amended. Cables concealed within H.:Em and

conduits; or tables and condins concezled under fisers. in inzecesshle roof spaces and ganerally within the fabrie of the tuiding |

orunterground, have notbeen visually inspected unless spacifically agreed betweenthe clientand inspector prigrio the ﬂunﬂ%.

SUMMARY OFTHE DOEUE.._OZ OF THE _Zm._.hr_.b._._bz
‘Genaral condiion of the instailation (in terms of electrical saferyl:

SATISPACTET

mEESQ of the condition of the insteliadcn cominvued on additional ummmwa No _\«8 Specify page Nois): -

_W—,Eu—ga - Bl- 3 - g
_”..EE.!BEFM._H ~§§xiﬁ_ — gg%vﬂﬂ.ﬁ#&ﬂo&ﬂ_@aamﬂgﬁuﬁ

Records of =..n8=udo= 2 G Delate 85 muhanhmnm have been idemified, or that Further investigation withoot
available: - ) ) delay () s roquired
.a}tauoan._oc_n have baen reviewed and confirmed by the _.nenn_.n__ Quaified m&mgwﬂ: ofthe >€3<& Contractor responsible for issuing it mew nan_uzaos on page 2} h i
This repart i bazed on the model forms shova in Appendix § of 3ST671. Page 1 o*_”mH_

Publishod by Certpure LLP. Cermsure LLP aperates the ELECSA & NICEIC brands. @ Copyright Cersure LLP {July 2015)

Original {To the person ordering the vradk)



Thiz report is mot valid

I i she serial number has UVZN\ OBﬂHwﬂbH

been delaced or aliered

CONTROCTOR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION noz_u_._._oz REPORTFoR SMALL INSTALLATIONS NOT EXCEEDING 1004

OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR .,.._.O._._OZn TO U.m._.bxm:.. DECLARATION

\111..411:.4.2.&1...A ~ ..._ “_..... c.imwgmgvvuﬂnﬁa‘mnuag_wa::m_Enanna_.__Ea .ﬁunawa ,.aw
m&u:._am to the u_»nnm.nu uﬂiﬁg% w = .unuﬁﬁ.: glectrical inszaliation [as indicated by my/sur signstures belowd, particulars of
There are'no nw:ﬁuafd_.uoi \ = '

affecting electrical safety

Item No

1

3&«3«.@8&.33“3““uusggnagzwn?u;nnam 7
when nuﬂ__nm out the Emmununa and testing, hergdy declare thar the
information in this fepart. including the chsarvations and the aitached |
schadules, provides an accurate assessment of the condition of the sizcirical |
instalizfon taking into account the smted extem: of the insmllzden #nc &z
limttaions ¢n the mspection and testing.

|/We further declare that in my/our judgement, the overall

assessment of the installation in temms of its suftability for cantinued |
use is _m»dmﬂﬂoi ...gu Deleie as appropriate
atthe ime the inspection was camied out, and that it should be Ea._ﬂ _

* An “Unsatst: indi that dangerows (COBEC1}andjor .

auzunaﬁ {CODE €2 condidons have been idemtified, or that Further

smnmﬁmn_mm Enoa__._._m_amn i_ﬁ:_:n_m»_am_amam_mzmnam_oi 7
_
_Egmuuos without delay (A) ts required _

INSPECTION, TESTING AND ASSZSSMENT BY;

N «%

wes [ MUUAQUANSD |
Pasition: %Eﬁ\\?/.. _
Date: »Nuﬂw _ W\N

REPORT REVIEWED

Signature:

I 4@&?300&

Ouafifed Suparvisor for the Approved Conmractor)

| Date: \ \ \w

TNEXT INSPECTION

| Additonal pages? No Yes Specify pageiNolsk EE_R_.EB _daﬁ_.u_ nn.o._. ;

T g
%«Nﬂ“ﬁ&ﬁ%«ﬁmﬂq%ﬂ»ﬁmﬂmﬂug%mﬂ mﬁg
the'tegrae of urgency for cemedisi action:

Code C1° Dangerpresent. Risk of injury. E._ch.mﬂ E_awaahnga Bﬂssn.

Code £2 ﬂgxn»% Sum.ﬂ.ﬁuw&& wnug ¢

Code C3. ‘Improvement _.unEuagmn&. ™

Code Fl g%ﬁﬂﬂsﬂk

rEF e

Plzase see the g&ﬁagggg the Q%onnuu.hn

Q@ﬂn&ﬁ:ﬁumﬁﬂxx&wmsﬁaﬁnﬁﬁammgﬁmzﬁ

I/We recommend that this installation is further inspected and

tested after an interval of not more than:

< YeLs -

{Eter interval in terms of years or menths, as pE0prioie)
provided that any items which have been atiribiied a Classification code
€1 (danger present) are remedied immediately and that any items which
have been attributed 3 code G2 (potentially dangerous) or Fl (further
investigation required without delay) are remedied or investigated
respectively as a matter of urgency. ttems which have besn attributed 2

This repartis basec on the model forms shown in Appendix 6 of BS 7671.
_Published by Certsure LLP. Certsure LLP aperatesThe ELECSA & NIEEIC brands. © Copyright Certsure LLP {Jufy 2015)

Please see the "Gejdance for Recipientson the _Hml
Classification codes’ an the reverse of this pane: IIEECER

Oni ginal (¥ tn person orduring ta vioikl




This report is not valid
= i th ! ber has m b. H
= e ¢ e seia umeer e DPN7/ (0415

RPPROVED . N

R o er Ny
CONTRACTOR et el oy b
,.n_moc_._.uﬂarm: _ R et e T i E i
= - ﬂ m 4o — . - = ., h e .. SR | = ,... ) ... .l | .I. .wno = m“ E“ﬂ%g Insuiadon resisance = [ n.wﬁm
w T b2 compera sy whore Qs conumor i rometa M.... w = .u.m_. e s = T Faal 72 [ rioaso Ty T S| e | mmr b oue
z Eud.n.vn-_s,vaﬁ_&s R bS53 v Tpe BN i “m il T8 (;meazurad ad 1o #m ehampesskme | Linvline [Loefocy| UnwEarn _...Bm.) LS N T PN
mm Rocord detlls of the c& BT uhis . .Wm ”m..h.. m W.wun X m M\ ] m M ] = e toveimn |Fmedirmel| O e _.!.:.ru
LRI TS, s bt Wt | =1 Pt Y b = s o g | e | moman | te [Tom] B | e | mm | vy _ wo) [ g iy | e | @
e nkd

: __ -
RIS~ _~ 03 7 e éd wﬁ__,;\ &
B~~~ MR T lw o VIR 1 —

S5k

T GAEL ‘
o 8

2 [ ConkieY

Sl
£ L

Bl [ NBICIE] [ean 2

Ol'igil'lﬂl {Tn the person outenng e waik)

s BRG

A 518 18 RUG |
* KIT SockETS WA G 2ShSBllbe§Tg 1BR0I 6 BO 014 oA alvas T~~~ v 11 [ 0 /%0 | |
LGS IS Vo VODWASKIE [B1E10 BRI~ — N6 .~ ~ 5] 2R3 | B
* WiteaTee P12 23S 0LsIX B 1616 DBEL~ ~ ~bD 7 7T i T ,\Dmm '
Gl secxers DAR 10 23 AN 0LRTE B8 16 & 108h 2o oXR -7 1 1o | v JoT)
] __ | T |
wu_ a0 R W i /] | _ _ m L | :
_ AL .\%@E\ B -
- | N N A
12 i _ _ [ m,_ 2
3] | | | | B =
| . | _ B
s | | B
i | ] | _ _ | _m
E | | | | L ||
2 | | 1 [ ] | L T 1]

. g Y e 5L . Prospective fauk current
Locaton of consumer. c.:n j}_lﬁ\ Designation of consumer unit —m\—\ “NE % e fauk curen: m . a

Mutg- - [nsulation 2o Earth elecuode Earth faultloop e -
?:nmg _80%1 ’\N.J resistance —  Comtnuiy —— ressancs = impedance RCO ——

This reportis based on the model forms shown in Appandix 6 of BS 7671, Published dy Centsure LLP. Certsure LLP operates the ELECSA & NICEIC brands. ® Copyright Certsure LLP [July 2015) =

_ummmm%_ U

DPNTIR



e

-

APPROVED
CONTRACTOR

SCHEDULE OF INSPECTIONS

This report is not wvalid
if the serial number has
been defaced or sitered

DPN7/0415541

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION CONDITION REPORTFor SMALL INSTALLATIONS NOT EXCEEDING 100 A

The pages idemified are an essental partof this Tepart. The reportis valid only if accompanied by ail the schedules and additonal pages identfied above.

Item Description Omcoma®  Hem Description Dutcome®  Mem Description Outcome™
5.12 Provision of fire barriers, sealing arrengements and r\ 70  Current-using equipment (Fermanently connected) ap  (Otherspecial installations or locations - Part 7s ;
protzcion 2gzinstthermal effects 71 Condiion of eguipment interms of IP rating el 9.1  Ustofall sther special instafiedons or locations, fany, -
533 Band Il cables segragated/separated from Band I cables: E.l) 72  Equipment does not consamute @ fire hazerd ..\ uqmﬂn. _mw,.n&u..u wa.pﬁ of any parseular inspecdcn 7_ i
514 Cables segregated/separated from communications 73 Enclosure not damaged/deteriorated s0 as wimpair 300 ayperd TepsaTN . —
cabling um oty : b £
= = - - . T - - £ . < = 7
813 M(M.M”uhﬂ”ﬂmﬂmmﬂanauwvﬂan from non-electrical El HWM munﬂw..m»wq“om”ﬁn”w enviranment and axternal influences f-“ SCHEDULE OF {TEMS INSPECTED PARTICULAR
7. Security
516 Terminaton of cables at enclosures{extentof sampling 75 Cabe __.otw S Colinn Shove uminaires, szed oF —— TO A LEISURE ACCOMMODATION VEHICLE
indicated on page 1 of the rapard P gl = -7 ossoe o et 7 OR A TRANSPORTABLE UNIT
- Connectons saundly nade and under no undue strain List number 269 lacztion of Juminaires inspected. . : 1
< No basic insulation of a conductar visible outside i {Separate page) tem Description S
enclosures .~ 1T Recessed lumingires [downfighters) . 100 Means of e 5
= Connactions of five condustors adequately enclosed o = corectype of lamps fitted NIA - o. ] .zou“m SRl e Tt
. ﬁuﬁ%ﬁ:ﬁﬁa atpointof entywenclosure - Tnsaled to mirimise buld-up o et by use o fre T amnaoangement BHFLRS 3
537 Candition of sccesscries incleding socker-outless; " Eaauﬂa_ tbox or similar NA squipment compiles with BS EN spas-2 =
switches and joint boxes /" | < nosighs of overhezing © surrounding unm__?w@c:n NiA = zcceptzble nnmaag \
5318 Suitability of accessodes for external influences r..\\\\. + nosions %oﬁmﬂ-ﬂ_ﬂﬂ Auchors/ier x| ‘& 102 Flexible aaanH nﬂ.r.__m — -
519 Adequacy.of working space / accessibillioy to equipment . ! = correct length and sie{css) 3 _
520 m;snn_m.nﬁ*hu%owﬂu«gna:a o unﬂnnﬂuﬂﬁ_,am Y .\ 30 Location(s) E- bath or showier « gzocepizble pﬁm [ f mm.....m“mu_.wan condition
e - 81  Addional protection by RCD not exceeding 30 mA o 103 Eann“ nﬂwﬁjq@ﬁﬁﬂ e .
— = for low vohage circults serving the {ocation « zcceptablefype of wiring dvs § hon m
80 20d d gﬁm«iﬁnﬁ& Tcm#a . * 'for low voltage @&ﬂg&aﬁ: Zane 1and Zone 2 f\.\\ = correctge(csa) |/ 4 |
= ___Eza_aau& L — et serving the Iocation 104 Presency/of required ideihgatoniabeiing —
- m.\\ 82 ~Where used as 2 protective measurs, anc_..manaﬁa_. v . i q@a?qMMv&wcmu of the i
- presence and-condition of appropriate: devices ~ - SELV o PELV are:met: : aftransperable unit instaliatipsunply B
- comestoperation verified 2 ~ &3 ;#Qﬂ sockets comply with BS EN Smmm.w.m#_aﬁ% = “ndicatian of vokage {stated on or'acjacent] o all
62 Forisolation and switching for mechanical maintenance 2| A exva-low voltage {ELV] sockgoutlets -
only — e r\\. B84 m_.ugnwa %wlwﬂwmﬁﬁnq Ez._%:n ‘onductors unless r\\\ 10.5 Mcmm and monxmﬂ.ocamw nondnterchangszhle with those
= capable of being secured in the position where = norrequired - 2008 LV installation
2ppropriate — — _\ 85 _.a.mz 5ﬂuwmm um.ﬂ.ﬁw.mw?\ﬂ_ﬁ Socket-outlets sied ?L 5 106 All conductors mn@ﬁ& protected against mechanical
= zcceptable location — state it locat or remote from’ ! atleast3m 2008 L damage -
equigment being cantrolied where appropriate 86 Suitshility of equipment for exiernal infiuences for s 107 Al conductors sdequately protetiad against mechanicel
- clearly identfied by pasition and/or dursble markingls] § installed location interms of 12 cating il ~ swesses (e.g. vibranon from vehiculer matien] )
63 Forisalztica only 87 Surability.of equipmentior installation in a particular zene "
- warning tabells) postzd in siustons where live pans r\
cannot be isofated by the operation of 2 single device S Note: Oider instaliatons designed priorto BS 7671:2008 may not Hiave been provided with RCDs for addivonal protaczion
Wnn%ﬁcﬂ_w_vwom_wﬂﬁm_cusm data sheets for Page Na(s) Schedule of Cirevit Details for the Installaton: Pzge Nols] ¢
Schedule of inspections: Page(s} No'4, § Special instailations or locatians: Page Nals] Schedule of Test Results for the Installaien:  Page Nals) ¢

Y .Oa;gn.uhvonﬂuﬁﬁoﬁ
" indicates Acceptable condition

‘N/A* indicates Nat applicable

UM incicates a Uimitation

Unacceptable condition sate C1 or Z
Improvement recommended state C3

This repor is based on the model farms shown in Appendix 6 of BS 7671.  Published by Certsure:LLP. Certsure LLP operates the ELECSA & NICEIC brands. @ Copyright Centsure LLP (July 2015)

Fuither investigatian requined E&.Enau_ux =ate A
Ro d it hether dangerorp ._usmmﬁ

Outcome
Provide additiznal commentwhere appropriate on atiached numbered sheets.
G, £2, G3and Fi caded tems o be recorded in Page 2 of the report

exists}

Page S of m !
orRiz

Original (Towe person ordering tho vorkl



This report is not valic

=
ﬁ et = E=HEE T et DPN7/0415541
|
i
|

EONTRACTOR ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION CONDITION REPORTFoR SMALL INSTALLATIONS NOT EXCEEDING 100 A

' DETAILS OF NICEIC bmnnmu@_waaw_mﬁﬁ@w , q, . _
FeRECRI | .T.....hﬁméwow@wmm_
Trading title: %m. %ﬁ;ﬁ\ %ﬂ\ﬁw N.llﬂ/o Branch number: \\n\n |
Address: N7} {if apaliczble] _
Om”mufﬁm \NV 7K\N\S\/ \/JD/II_ m%m Telephone numier. Emmazil 2ddress: 4

LY LoONS OLNOEE s 0D GAY ORTL 208D —: |

' SCHEDULE OF INSPECTIONS

| tem Descrigtion ; F5 T Ootcome® mumuuﬂnwuau Froe Qutcome®  Mem Description
10 Conditioa/adeqizcy of distribumrs/supply’ SNOW 40 Cossumeruniis) 423 Confirmation that ALL coriductor connectians, including r\\

| intake equipmendt. : - 31 Adequacy of wordng space 57 accoss 1 consumer unit el connections t bustars are correcty located in rerminals and
A 11 Sendce ceble 7 2 Security ol fdng e 2cé tight and secure e _
| 12 ww:..mn_;nun. B - : i~ 13 Condmonof enclosurels)intenms.of IP rting 58 Distibutionfinal circufts -
_ 3 u%awwwmaﬁaﬂgu.auﬂ- s 2 I s &4 _Condison of enciosurels} intems of fire: rating 51 Identfication of conductors |{\.\ .

14 fheserrziis - Disuibump/Constmer S T 1f  ccpsure notdamagedigetenoried i 53 Cables correcly suppored throughaut their lengeh £y |
_ 15 Metering equipment g D e s 0N 53 Condison of insulation of live parts |
| 15 Meansof main isolgoon (whereipresentl” 3 .tS.P 54

ducdng or trunking lincluding confimation of the imegrity of AN

.zg.uwmwgzzau_.smﬂnimnaﬁﬁwa naaa.n.
candunt and runking Syssems) _

20 Presence 3%%%5%% - &3 0p 00 of Circuit-breakers 2nd RCDS o prove 35 Adeque : s :
B - - Operation 01 CUCUT-Dr23KEMS EMC j ¢y of cablesfor current-carmying c2pacity with :
7 ﬁnamuanaaﬁuﬁ ——— nn —— " disconnecton {functional check] ragerd to the Type 2nd nature o inswilaton e’ _
equate arrangements wWhere a gener Hing setoperzlesasa. 270 Coractidenthicanun of oicuiss nd protective devices 58 Ad of srotactive devices: 4 rated curtEmt |
e onapm L N D e atorrearcomer & T i
22 Eﬁ?ﬁﬁ%ﬂmgg setopersles i 0 J A e Fresence amﬂa.unuﬂ..mnau&_ Z2b18 colour warming 57 FPresence and agequacy of circuR protective conductars :rmx _
5 paszi : E pU -n.ﬂnn«.. - e S\ notice ator near consumer unit L~ &8 Co-ortination benween conductorsand overload g _
| Preserce of altemative/addiional Supply WRming RONC NAA 735 Presence of shemative or sddional supply warning notice Brolscuve Daviods -
| = " avornpear consumerunit vlav 35 M.n‘am a.«w.%ﬂmv 2 wMunum.ﬂm.H.. mﬁ ype and nature of o _
30 Canhingand bondingarangemeats T 773 Prosence of neXIinspecton rECOMMENGZton e inStaliation and $xiem) IUBREE —
__ m—— R T e l\N.. a..ﬁ S Samanaauummﬁganeau S .Eﬁ.ﬁ.. 510 Cablesinstzlled under fivors, 2dove celfings, inwals /
P dition of distributor’s ganhing gement :
| 31 _Presance and condid UstrRl S RIINg 3 315 Prosence of other required Jobeling Ipleese specii 1A partitions, adequately protected 3gainstdamage i
‘ 32 Presence end condrionf ezt slécode canoacion N1P\ 515 Examinaton of prowcive devicels) and basefsl: corectype = instalied in prescribed zones, Exent and limitations {1 __
33 Confirmation of 2dequate eaching conduciar size ek -2nd r3ung {no signs of unsccepizbie thermal damage, < incarparating earthed anmour or sheaw, o inswlled NI
34 Accessibity and congidon of esfing conductorstMain gﬁg ) within earthed wining SysEm, or otherwise proweied ?“ \ﬁ _
Eanhing Terminai {MET) r\ 417 Single-pale switching of protectve devices inthe line .(\ against machanical .ammm.E nails, screws 2nd the ke
TS Confrmaton of 0equate main pratectize bonding CORGuCtor condasiors oy = [sow Exong and Tnkahtes)
sizes ” I8 Protecoon against mechanical Gamage where cables enter e S Provisicn of 2dditional protection by RCD . |
= - —— = consumerunt not exceeding 30 mA .
36 Accessinility and conciaaen of main protectve bonding i — = * Sarall ok g Lrt f\_
£onductor CONNECESES 218 Protecion egains: elecomagnetc efiecs where cables ./ +_ o ajl socket-outlets of reung 20 A of &S5 = |
T Accessibiity and candisan oF other protective bonding P\. Eﬁﬂi&ﬂhﬁﬂﬁﬁ&ﬁ_gﬁn [ - w“u mobile equipment not exceeding a rating of 32A &
connections . SRR 120 HCD0s provided for fauit protection — includes RCS0S i L
= = - — - - = S o - ——— — .@n C\\_M. « ¥grcablesinstalled in walls or parduons at 2 depth of _r\\._
38 was.u.snn zarthing and bonding labels atall appropriate h\ i ﬁumﬁoﬁnmm*ﬂmmn.ﬂnsm._ _“.aﬂ.ncs..ah_:num.mnmau 5 _lgssthan S0mm h : |
oeRns 122 Confirmaton of indication that SPD is hunctional i < Sior cables inssalled in walls / paritions centgining metel .\\
t s o p . = ) ; . ; : ___pans ragendless of deph s P~
Whare inadequacies.n dismibutars equipmant ars gncaumtanad, wn§§2§§5n=§§§ appropnate suthoety. T Hokcan o = =
§ (e oiciiations 985 _gswwgus.gﬂgiggw&:ﬁgwﬂ idionat % Mwﬁmﬂ..ﬂwﬂwwvcm shelters, telephone kiosks, town pians l_h..n I
= All boores most be comploted. WA indicates Nezapplicable Further investigasion raguired withoot delay.swe R Descame
v indicaies Acceptable conditicn U -peable coodit CierC2 {o determing whesher danger orpotentiol danger Provide additional camment where aparogprate on ymached numacred sheets. Paqe 4 = A m
I indicates 3 Limitaties f ded soute (3 o) 7. 02, C33nd A caded iems 1 be recerded in Page 2 of the repot g ! ;

This raportis based on the medel ferms shown m.._wﬁnvﬁuw.m 1 E57571. Published by Cerure LLP. Certsure LLP operates the ELECSA & NICEIC trands. © Capyright Cersure LLP {July 2015}

work)

arduting the

Origin al {Tu the porson




= This report is nat valid
: a1 _
e Te e e DPN7/ 0415541

APPROVED

nik|

CONTRACTOR ELECTRICAL _dey_.;._._oz oozu_._,_cz REPORTFOR SMALL INSTALLATIONS NOT EXCEEDING 100 A -
e ..%aﬂ.ﬁa? i ey e
| s M_ mﬁ-ﬂ r\ z,ﬁﬁm e %& ue \N\NO v E:uﬂﬁ_ﬂa MO Hz . BSIEN) _\MP, wgmuu_mﬁ 7. | =

TN-C-S z\ _wés_.l ﬂﬂw:arm_.nh U, N_.UO v _onwnw_ﬂﬁnunnaﬁnwwwmo. ’ﬁlb. Type K wnﬂmn.wwuu%wﬂ —\ 4 m

o _ Other T m_uu-uﬁwﬂa ?.ﬂﬂnngﬂu.uww.rmh _ mw kA Fpbasa w.dmﬁﬁ%ﬂ%h — kA maﬁn current \ﬂ A il W
PARTICULARS OF _ZM.._.‘DE..‘_OZ AT THE ORIGIN \ﬂnwyaauiﬂﬁ.gun%

R Measured Z, O. \ N*u o _ Main gsgmgﬂ_au?m«aﬂxuqmnm
‘Means of earthing . E—ﬂ&gte !,uﬂuw.s Egﬁﬂig—

i i Type m W Vofage v
1 ; A Maximum wa | wmﬂz__ \ 8 rating NMVO |
Distribinor's _ Tvpe leg 3&“_ . Protecivemessurals)  demand (Load Q Am : _
faciliny f\. tape fic) Lasstion - w mnnggag o 2 Defote as ugsn:mws b Noof Rated [
instafiation m. mnvﬂﬂn o Method of .W Number of y ] poles N cureent .. . $ - _
earth elecunde | resistance, Ry ' = measurement ﬂ bﬂu =

i
smaoke zlarms _ Supply

. RCD gperzting  ~.4
Earthing & * ponductors o~ : % \ mA
Earthing cenduzier e b o) e s e o Watsr inétaliagen o Strztural | meseral n%@\ current, Ly wv
Conducier ) i e L L onducts / Conductor : Pipes seel ' Supply : RCO aperating e~
material %@\N\ cannection 7 el . e o ™ Gilinsmliatan Other | conductors \W mm? dime lat b, ) - Ww.ﬁv ms
; . - pipes ! Asdtine ) b
Gas installazion i cslay- A.TD :
pipes | “applicabls oaly where sn BOD & wsed a5 2 main clcvinhresia:

Registration {motorhomel Vi

anior detalls as apprepriari;

D mopw.nv congection .muah_tw_n
condécior
L ismmipenis e Sonecion
Rexible supply cable - dire velioles o mm2  Zgrtiuity
. 0 > Coninechon 1o S-S System requires | aasporable ==
Length oS3 on? i : sugenisis Tlseeneigulaton T17.411.8) | uniny)
Ay - S s faut 2 Conductor Lornecicr/
L. ReRilg Q _Su ﬁo."nwunu.N. Q Gl \ materiaf mm? .m“mwme
Location . Water Conductor = ‘Cernecion
senice matenal o o
Supply voltagels) and maximum “Nomiral volzgels} g Maimum permitsd Ky | Sasseice o Eaucuar mr? Songhay
nﬁg | Ay Uy load D—dtm veritieg.

: ._.mbzmwom,w.pwrmczﬁ DETAILS

Mode!
name
and
year

T AN ?ER campletad. /* indicates that an inspection was carred qut arid ot i resul was ssrsfactory. ‘N/A" indicates that an inspection, was not spplicable to the particular instaflaton,

\

o I . . Fage 3 oi ,m
This cergficaig is based an the model torms shown in Appendix 6 of BS 7671. Published by Certsure LLP. Certsure LLP operates the ELECSA & NICEIC brands. © Copyright Certsyre LLP {July 2015) ) 2PN





